10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 1

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
COMMISSION MEETING

DOCKET NO. 25-09%

July 16, 2009
Santa Fe, New Mexico

= 10

st P

BEFORE: MARK E. FESMIRE: Commission Chair 122
JAMI BAILEY: Commissioner =

WILLIAM C. OLSON: COMMISSIONER E? ;%3

-

This matter came for hearing before the Neﬁ]Meﬁfgo
0il Conservation Commission on July 16, 2009, atytheNew

Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Departient,
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Room 102, Santa Fe? New

Mexico.

REPORTED BY: PEGGY A. SEDILLO, NM CCR NO. 88
Paul Baca Court Reporters
500 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 105
Albugquerque, New Mexico 87102

S TR R

e

R

B o RE R

T

B N e I ST R

T A T e

e Ry

TR

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3c383ee 1fbbf

T PR B o AR R

RS

B



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDEKXK

CASES REFERENCED:
Case No. 14055
Case No. 14149
Case No. 14150
Case No. 14134
Case No. 14141
Case No. 14278

CASE No. 13957:

OCD'S WITNESSES:

DANIEL SANCHEZ
Examination by Mr. Swazo
Examination by Mr. Padilla
Examination by Mr. Swazo
Examination by Mr. Swazo

JANE PROUTY
Examination by Mr. Swazo

EXHTIBITS

Exhibits 41 - 94

APPEARANCE

For the 0OCD: SONNY SWAZO, ESQ.
01l Conservation D

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

1220 8. St. Franci
Santa Fe, NN 87504

For C&D Management

Company: ERNEST L. PADILLA,
Padilla Law Firm,
1512 S. St. Franci
P. O. Box 2523
Santa Fe, NM 87504

COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

Page 2

!
Page :
118
118 %
119
119 ,;
119 g
i
:
16 !
50 ﬁ
75
79 g
80 !
.
67 §
g?
g
:
i
S i
%
.
ivision
s Drive %
ESQ. z
PA
s Drive f
|
§
122 ﬁ

i

H Ree T re

PAU

TSR

L BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

TR AN et RO o

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3c383ee 1fb6f



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 118
And with that, we're going to go ahead and

address the other issueg before the Commission today.
David, did you have a question?

MR. BROOKS: Yes. I just wanted to ask the
Commission's administrator to verify the date of the
Commission hearing, because I'm very well aware of the
fact that there is an Examiner hearing scheduled on the
20th, which of course, a Commigsion hearing would preempt,
but normally, they're not scheduled --

CHAIRMAN FESMIRE: Yeah, they're not scheduled
on the same date. It's August 13th, not the 20th. So
with that, we'll go ahead and continue this matter until
the August 13th regularly scheduled Commission meeting.

and we will take up the cases remaining on the
docket. The first will be Case No. 13957. Counsel has
not yet finished the order in that, so we will continue it
to the August 13th regularly scheduled meeting.

Case No. 14149, the De Novo Application of
El Paso Exploration and Production Company to Abolish the
Van Bremmer Canyon-Vermejo Gas Pool, expand the Castle
Rock Park-Vermejo Gas Pool, and to establish special rules
and regulations for the Castle Rock Park-Vermejo Gas Pool,
Colfax County, that will be continued to the August 13,
2009 meeting.

Case No. 14150 is a related case, the

R T T S

A —

Rt B D 1 e A e e R

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3c383ee1fbbf



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 119

application of El Paso Exploration and Exploration
Company, LP to expand the Stubblefield Canyon
Raton-Vermejo Gas Pool, and to establish special rules and
regulations for the pool, Colfax County, New Mexico. It
too will be continued to the August 13, 2009 Commission

meeting.

Case No. (I%E3%,} the Application of the Board of

County Commissgioners of Rio Arriba County for cancellation
or suspension of Applications for Permits to Drill filed
by Approach Operating, LLC, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
that also will be continued to the September 10, 2009
Commission meeting.

Case No. 14141, the Application of Approach
Operating, LLC, for approval of six Applications for
Permits to Drill in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, will be
continued to the September 10th, 2009 Commission meeting.

And lastly, Case No. 14278, the Application of
Approach Operating, LLC, for approval of 14 Applications
for Permits to Drill in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
will also be continued to the September 10, 2009
Commission meeting.

I believe the last three may settle, but I can't
say that for sure. But anyway, they are continued to the

September 10th hearing date.

Is there any other business before the

T R R RO R e T

N

R T R R A e

D T e e e S S S P e e e e e T

R TS G LR T Fon R

T T N S e S Y

s

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3c383ee 1fb6f




Page 120 |
1 Commission today? And I look over and apologize to
2 Ms. Prouty for splitting her testimony here, but that will
3 give you time to prepare for Mr. Padilla's questions. .
4 Is there any other business before the
5 Commission? Counsel? With that, the Chair would
6 entertain a motion to adjourn.
7 COMMISSIONER BAILEY: I move we adjourn.
8 COMMISSIONER OLSON: Second.
9 CHAIRMAN FESMIRE: All those in favor signify by |
10 saying aye. i
.;f
:
11 COMMISSIONER BAILEY: Aye. :
12 COMMISSIONER OLSON: Aye. :
13 CHAIRMAN FESMIRE: Aye. Let the record reflect |
i
14 that the Commission meeting was adjourned at 12:30 p.m. on %
§
15 June 18th. Thank you all. :
:
16 (Whereupon, the proceedings concluded.) %
17 é
18
i
:
19
20
21
%
22
24 @

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3¢383ee1fb6f



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 121
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

T O e e T B R

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, PEGGY A. SEDILLO, Certified Court

Reporter of the firm Paul Baca Professional

AR S A G BT ST R P 2 WO S

Court Reporters do hereby certify that the
foregoing transcript is a complete and accurate
record of said proceedings as the same were
recorded by me or under my supervigion.

Dated at Albugquerque, New Mexico this

21st day of July, 2009.

D R M o A e T e s R R T et L E e

z
PEGGY A. \)éﬂ:D\jLLo CCR NO.
License Expires 12/31/09

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

a0c498b0-f46a-4fd3-875e-3c383ee 1fb6f



