	Page 1
1	STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2	ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
3	OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
4	
5	ORICAL
6	
7	REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
8	COMMISSION MEETING
9	DOCKET NO. 25-09
10	
11	July 16, 2009 Santa Fe, New Mexico
12	Sairea re, New Mexico
13	BEFORE: MARK E. FESMIRE: Commission Chair
14	BEFORE: MARK E. FESMIRE: Commission Chair O JAMI BAILEY: Commissioner F WILLIAM C. OLSON: COMMISSIONER
15	This matter came for hearing before the New Mexico
16	Oil Conservation Commission on July 16, 2009, at the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department,
17	1220 South St. Francis Drive, Room 102, Santa Fe, New Mexico.
18	HCKICO.
19	REPORTED BY: PEGGY A. SEDILLO, NM CCR NO. 88 Paul Baca Court Reporters
20	500 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 105 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

			Page 2	2
1		INDEX	Page	
2			J	
3	CASES REFERENCED:	14055	4	
4	Case No. 1 Case No. 1	14149	118	
5	Case No. 1 Case No. 1		118 119	
6	Case No. 1 Case No. 1		119 119	
7	CASE No. 13957: OCD'S WITNESSES	·		
8	DANIEL SANCHEZ		1.6	
9	Examinatio	on by Mr. Swazo on by Mr. Padilla	16 50	
10		on by Mr. Swazo on by Mr. Swazo	75 79	
11	JANE PROUTY Examination	on by Mr. Swazo	80	
12		-		
13	EXHIBITS			
14	Exhibits 41 - 94		67	
15				
16	Į	A P P E A R A N C E	S	
17				
18	For the OCD:	SONNY SWAZO, ESQ. Oil Conservation Di	vision	
19			nd Natural Resources	
20		Santa Fe, NN 87504		
21	For C&D Management			
	Company:	ERNEST L. PADILLA,		
22		Padilla Law Firm, F 1512 S. St. Francis		Sand Property
23		P. O. Box 2523 Santa Fe, NM 87504		
24				
25	COURT REPORTER'S CER	TIFICATE	122	The characteristics
				Can sent and

- 1 And with that, we're going to go ahead and
- 2 address the other issues before the Commission today.
- 3 David, did you have a question?
- MR. BROOKS: Yes. I just wanted to ask the
- 5 Commission's administrator to verify the date of the
- 6 Commission hearing, because I'm very well aware of the
- 7 fact that there is an Examiner hearing scheduled on the
- 8 20th, which of course, a Commission hearing would preempt,
- 9 but normally, they're not scheduled --
- 10 CHAIRMAN FESMIRE: Yeah, they're not scheduled
- on the same date. It's August 13th, not the 20th. So
- 12 with that, we'll go ahead and continue this matter until
- 13 the August 13th regularly scheduled Commission meeting.
- 14 And we will take up the cases remaining on the
- 15 docket. The first will be Case No. 13957. Counsel has
- 16 not yet finished the order in that, so we will continue it
- 17 to the August 13th regularly scheduled meeting.
- 18 Case No. 14149, the De Novo Application of
- 19 El Paso Exploration and Production Company to Abolish the
- 20 Van Bremmer Canyon-Vermejo Gas Pool, expand the Castle
- 21 Rock Park-Vermejo Gas Pool, and to establish special rules
- 22 and regulations for the Castle Rock Park-Vermejo Gas Pool,
- 23 Colfax County, that will be continued to the August 13,
- 24 2009 meeting.
- Case No. 14150 is a related case, the

- 1 application of El Paso Exploration and Exploration
- 2 Company, LP to expand the Stubblefield Canyon
- 3 Raton-Vermejo Gas Pool, and to establish special rules and
- 4 regulations for the pool, Colfax County, New Mexico. It
- 5 too will be continued to the August 13, 2009 Commission
- 6 meeting.
- 7 Case No. (14134) the Application of the Board of
- 8 County Commissioners of Rio Arriba County for cancellation
- 9 or suspension of Applications for Permits to Drill filed
- 10 by Approach Operating, LLC, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
- 11 that also will be continued to the September 10, 2009
- 12 Commission meeting.
- Case No. 14141, the Application of Approach
- 14 Operating, LLC, for approval of six Applications for
- 15 Permits to Drill in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, will be
- 16 continued to the September 10th, 2009 Commission meeting.
- And lastly, Case No. 14278, the Application of
- 18 Approach Operating, LLC, for approval of 14 Applications
- 19 for Permits to Drill in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
- 20 will also be continued to the September 10, 2009
- 21 Commission meeting.
- I believe the last three may settle, but I can't
- 23 say that for sure. But anyway, they are continued to the
- 24 September 10th hearing date.
- 25 Is there any other business before the

	Page 121
1	STATE OF NEW MEXICO)) ss.
2	COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)
3	
4	
5	REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
6	
7	I, PEGGY A. SEDILLO, Certified Court
8	Reporter of the firm Paul Baca Professional
9	Court Reporters do hereby certify that the
10	foregoing transcript is a complete and accurate
11	record of said proceedings as the same were
12	recorded by me or under my supervision.
13	Dated at Albuquerque, New Mexico this
14	21st day of July, 2009.
15	
16	
17	
18	Domain O al- Ma
19	PEGGY A. SEDJILLO, CCR NO. 88
20	License Expires 12/31/09
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	